506990431 11/22/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7037270

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GARY GOODRUM	12/16/2019
JOHN BECKNER	03/21/2019
DAVID SAUNDERS	03/21/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HORIZON TECHNOLOGIES CONSULTANTS, LTD.	
Street Address:	400 THAMES VALLEY PARK DRIVE #102-103	
City:	READING, BERKSHIRE	
State/Country:	GREAT BRITAIN	
Postal Code:	RG6 1PT	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17532362

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)626-1700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-326-3939

Email: kmhutchison@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: JONES DAY

Address Line 1: 250 VESEY STREET

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10281-1047

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	014587-0007-999	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTI HUTCHISON	
SIGNATURE:	/Kristi Hutchison/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/22/2021	

Total Attachments: 6

source=0145870007999Assignment#page1.tif source=0145870007999Assignment#page2.tif source=0145870007999Assignment#page3.tif source=0145870007999Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 506990431 REEL: 058182 FRAME: 0627

source=0145870007999Assignment#page5.tif source=0145870007999Assignment#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 058182 FRAME: 0628

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

This Assignment is by the following individuals (the "Assignors"):

- Gary Goodrum, with a mailing address of 400 Thames Valley Park Drive #102-103,
 Reading, Berkshire, RG6 1PT United Kingdom;
- John Beckner, with a mailing address of 400 Thames Valley Park Drive #102-103,
 Reading, Berkshire, RG6 1PT United Kingdom; and
- David Saunders, with a mailing address of 400 Thames Valley Park Drive #102-103,
 Reading, Berkshire, RG6 1PT United Kingdom.

The Assignors invented one or more certain inventions (the "Invention(s)") described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States titled TECHNIQUES FOR DETERMINING GEOLOCATIONS, and filed on February 15, 2019 as U.S. Application No. 16/278,034 (the "Application").

Horizon Technologies Consultants, Ltd., having its principal place of business at 400 Thames Valley Park Drive #102-103, Reading, Berkshire, RG6 1PT United Kingdom (the "Assignee"), desire to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention(s) and the Application, and in and to any patents (collectively, "Patents") that may be granted for the Invention(s) in the United States or in any foreign countries.

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignors acknowledge, Assignors hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to: the Invention(s), the Application, and any Patents; any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the Application and any other application claiming priority rights from the Application; any reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of any and all Patents; the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee; and the right to claim priority rights deriving from the Application (collectively, the "Rights"). Assignors warrant that Assignors own the Rights, and that the Rights are unencumbered. Assignors also agree to not sign any writing or do any act conflicting with this assignment, and, without further compensation, sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee deems necessary or desirable to: perfect Assignee's enjoyment of the Rights; conduct proceedings regarding the Rights, including any litigation or interference proceedings; or perfect or defend title to the Rights. Assignors request the

143638282.1

PATENT REEL: 058182 FRAME: 0629 Commissioner of Patents to issue any Patent of the United States that may be issued on the Invention(s) to Assignee. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts.

2

For Horizon Technologies Consultants, Ltd.:

Date: 21.3, 201

Signature

Authorized Signer

Authorized Signer – Printed Name

Authorized Signer - Title

3

143638282.1

PATENT REEL: 058182 FRAME: 0631 Date: December 16, 2019

Witness:

Date Signature

Witness Printed Name

Ahn Beckner

Date: 25

Witness:

21/03/2019

Signature

Witness Printed Name

5

David Saunders

Date: 21 MAROH 2019

Witness:

21st March 2019

Signature

Witness Printed Name

6

143638282.1

RECORDED: 11/22/2021